Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Joy Pasamonte Henry

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that JOY PASAMONTE HENRY is being honored at Millbrae's 2022 Millbrae Man, Woman & Student of the Year Awards Dinner for outstanding voluntary service to the community; and

WHEREAS, JOY PASAMONTE HENRY gives generously of her time and effort to benefit the Millbrae community, and through her volunteer work with multiple organizations over the years, she has made significant contributions benefitting children, our schools and advocating for civil liberties for all; and

WHEREAS, JOY PASAMONTE HENRY has dedicated much of her time and talent throughout the years as her three children have participated in local sports and activities, consistently volunteering to serve as Team Parent to provide snacks, organize schedules and team sites, team banners, and recognition items in order to enhance the kids' experiences, and has served as a certified assistant coach for Millbrae AYSO, the Lowens Soccer Club Board of Directors as Scheduler, assisting in making decisions for the Soccer Club, which primarily serves youth in Millbrae, San Bruno and South San Francisco.; and

WHEREAS, JOY PASAMONTE HENRY has also served in multiple roles in the PTA/PTO over the years at Meadows Elementary, Taylor Middle School, and Mills High School, most notably as a Parent Organizer for the Taylor Middle School Band program and as the Mills PTO President while providing her time and support to the Mills Sports Boosters and Mills Music and Arts Guild; and

WHEREAS, in September 2019, JOY PASAMONTE HENRY joined the Millbrae Education Foundation(MEF) Board, a parent-led grassroots organization that raises money to supplement funding for the Millbrae Elementary School District and provides direct funding for music, art, technology, STEAM programs and social emotional learning programs in Millbrae schools that the District otherwise could not afford, and thereafter she stepped up to become President in July 2020 fearlessly continuing the amazing work and impact of MEF in the face of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California hereby honors and commends JOY PASAMONTE HENRY as Millbrae's 2022 Woman of the Year for her outstanding volunteer service. The residents of Millbrae and San Mateo County have greatly benefited from the efforts of JOY PASAMONTE HENRY. The Board of Supervisors extends its heartfelt appreciation and congratulations.

SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, President

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors